
Le	imprese	di	under	35	per	regione	
Distribuzione	regionale	dello	stock	delle	imprese	giovanili	e	totali	registrate	al	31	dicembre	2016,	iscrizioni,	cessazioni,	
saldi,	tassi	di	crescita	e	quota	%	sul	totale	imprese	nell'anno	2016	
	 Imprese	under	35	 Totale	imprese		 Quota	%	under	35	

sul	totale	imprese		 Registrate	 Iscrizioni	 Cessazioni		 Saldo	 Tasso	di	
crescita	%	

Saldo	 Tasso	di	
crescita	%	

ABRUZZO															 14.641	 2.447	 1.353	 1.094	 7,1%	 303	 0,2%	 9,9%	
BASILICATA												 6.695	 1.506	 428	 1.078	 16,7%	 1.006	 1,7%	 11,2%	
CALABRIA														 26.284	 4.509	 1.902	 2.607	 9,7%	 2.396	 1,3%	 14,3%	
CAMPANIA														 79.238	 14.747	 6.146	 8.601	 10,8%	 8.901	 1,6%	 13,7%	
EMILIA	ROMAGNA								 35.648	 6.882	 3.430	 3.452	 9,3%	 -1.459	 -0,3%	 7,7%	
FRIULI-VENEZIA	GIULIA	 7.867	 1.491	 719	 772	 9,5%	 -809	 -0,8%	 7,6%	
LAZIO																	 63.121	 12.305	 4.735	 7.570	 11,8%	 11.264	 1,8%	 9,8%	
LIGURIA															 14.009	 2.690	 1.273	 1.417	 9,8%	 277	 0,2%	 8,6%	
LOMBARDIA													 82.988	 16.172	 7.369	 8.803	 10,3%	 6.535	 0,7%	 8,7%	
MARCHE																 14.702	 2.787	 1.292	 1.495	 9,8%	 -289	 -0,2%	 8,5%	
MOLISE																 4.013	 853	 283	 570	 14,7%	 390	 1,1%	 11,4%	
PIEMONTE														 42.237	 8.478	 4.085	 4.393	 10,1%	 -519	 -0,1%	 9,6%	
PUGLIA																 44.931	 8.037	 3.661	 4.376	 9,5%	 4.134	 1,1%	 11,8%	
SARDEGNA														 16.917	 3.362	 1.077	 2.285	 13,5%	 1.891	 1,1%	 10,0%	
SICILIA															 59.566	 9.920	 4.531	 5.389	 8,8%	 3.897	 0,9%	 13,1%	
TOSCANA															 37.549	 6.932	 3.436	 3.496	 8,9%	 1.813	 0,4%	 9,1%	
TRENTINO	-	ALTO	ADIGE	 9.393	 1.915	 621	 1.294	 13,8%	 732	 0,7%	 8,5%	
UMBRIA																 8.518	 1.616	 670	 946	 10,8%	 598	 0,6%	 8,9%	
VALLE	D'AOSTA									 1.172	 216	 114	 102	 8,5%	 -38	 -0,3%	 9,1%	
VENETO																 38.751	 7.216	 3.310	 3.906	 9,7%	 331	 0,1%	 7,9%	
Totale	 608.240	 114.081	 50.435	 63.646	 10,2%	 41.354	 0,7%	 10,0%	
Fonte:	Unioncamere-InfoCamere,	Movimprese	

 
	Nati-mortalità	delle	imprese	per	regioni	-	Anno	2016	
Regioni	 Iscrizioni	

	
Cessazioni	

	
Saldo	

	
Stock	al	

31.12.2016	
Tasso	di	
crescita	
2016	

Tasso	di	
crescita	
2015	

PIEMONTE	 26.447	 26.966	 -519	 438.966	 -0,12%	 -0,11%	
VALLE	D'AOSTA	 709	 747	 -38	 12.867	 -0,29%	 -0,13%	
LOMBARDIA	 57.319	 50.784	 6.535	 957.682	 0,69%	 0,85%	
TRENTINO	A.	A.	 5.974	 5.242	 732	 109.965	 0,67%	 0,82%	
VENETO	 27.090	 26.759	 331	 488.897	 0,07%	 0,31%	
FRIULI	V.	G.	 5.264	 6.073	 -809	 103.691	 -0,77%	 -0,26%	
LIGURIA	 9.220	 8.943	 277	 162.723	 0,17%	 0,10%	
EMILIA	ROMAGNA	 25.942	 27.401	 -1.459	 460.120	 -0,32%	 0,06%	
TOSCANA	 25.073	 23.260	 1.813	 414.900	 0,44%	 0,88%	
UMBRIA	 5.399	 4.801	 598	 95.593	 0,63%	 0,52%	
MARCHE	 9.515	 9.804	 -289	 172.337	 -0,17%	 -0,07%	
LAZIO	 41.059	 29.795	 11.264	 643.889	 1,77%	 1,71%	
ABRUZZO	 8.327	 8.024	 303	 148.161	 0,20%	 0,09%	
MOLISE	 2.248	 1.858	 390	 35.306	 1,11%	 0,45%	
CAMPANIA	 38.361	 29.460	 8.901	 579.000	 1,56%	 1,56%	
PUGLIA	 24.260	 20.126	 4.134	 381.125	 1,09%	 0,98%	
BASILICATA	 3.875	 2.869	 1.006	 59.765	 1,70%	 -0,17%	
CALABRIA	 11.266	 8.870	 2.396	 184.170	 1,32%	 1,31%	
SICILIA	 26.487	 22.590	 3.897	 456.072	 0,86%	 0,82%	
SARDEGNA	 9.653	 7.762	 1.891	 168.534	 1,13%	 0,91%	
	ITALIA	 363.488	 322.134	 41.354	 6.073.763	 0,68%	 0,75%	
Fonte:	Unioncamere-InfoCamere,	Movimprese	

 


